Write-ups/write-downs –44 –0.9% 22 0.5%

Disposal gains/losses 11 0.2% 0 0.0%

Derivatives2 54 1.2% –27 –0.6%

Other income/expenses –6 –0.1% –7 –0.1%

Investment result 100 2.2% 79 1.8%
Average market value 18,590 17,544

1 Return on quarterly weighted investments (market values) in % p.a.   2 Result from derivatives without regular income and other income/expenses. 7 May 2020

32Quarterly statement as at 31 March 2020

Sensitivities to interest rates, spreads and equities1

7 May 2020

1 Rough calculation with limited reliability assuming unchanged portfolio as at 31.3.2020. After rough estimation of policyholder participation and deferred tax; linearity of
relations cannot be assumed. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.   2 Sensitivities to changes of spreads are calculated for every category of fixed
income portfolio, except government securities with AAA ratings.   3 Sensitivities to change in share prices are calculated for listed shares only; assumptions: equity
impairments as soon as market value drops below acquisition cost and best-estimate calculation of hedging impact.

Sensitivity to risk-free interest in €bn (change in basis points) –50bps –25bps +50bps +100bps

Change in market value, gross +9.6 +4.7 –8.7 –16.5
Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net +2.4 +1.2 –2.2 –4.3
Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net +0.4 +0.2 –0.4 –0.8
P&L (Investment result), gross +0.6 +0.3 –0.6 –1.1
P&L, net +0.4 +0.2 –0.3 –0.7

Sensitivity to spreads2 in €bn (change in basis points) +50bps +100bps

Change in market value, gross –6.0 –11.3
Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net –1.4 –2.7
Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net –0.3 –0.5
P&L (Investment result), gross –0.3 –0.5
P&L, net –0.1 –0.2

Sensitivity to share prices3 in €bn (change in %) –30% –10% +10% +30%

Change in market value, gross –0.8 –0.3 +0.4 +1.7
Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net –0.4 –0.1 +0.3 +0.9
P&L (Investment result), gross –0.3 –0.2 –0.4 –0.9
P&L, net –0.3 –0.1 –0.1 –0.1

Backup: Group finance and risk – Investments

33Quarterly statement as at 31 March 2020

On- and off-balance-sheet reserves

Backup: Group finance and risk – Investments

1 Unrealised gains/losses from unconsolidated affiliated companies, valuation at equity and cash-flow hedging.   2 Excluding reserves from owner-occupied property.
3 Excluding insurance-related loans.

€m 31.12.

2017

31.12.

2018

31.12.

2019

31.3.

2020



in Q1

Market value of investments 231,885 231,876 247,310 247,196 –115

Total reserves 25,395 22,002 33,120 31,117 –2,003

On-balance-sheet reserves

Fixed-interest securities 7,622 4,953 10,738 9,809 –929